
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012410-2021 

Contract

NAC/5035 Supply of Architectural and Lead Designer
Services for Ardrossan Community Campus

North Ayrshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-012410

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02b7ec  

Published 3 June 2021, 11:05am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

North Ayrshire Council

Cunninghame House, Friars Croft

Irvine

KA12 8EE

Email

procurement@north-ayrshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1294324730

Fax

+44 1294324054

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012410-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012410-2021
mailto:procurement@north-ayrshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.north-ayrshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00337

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.north-ayrshire.gov.uk
http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00337


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NAC/5035 Supply of Architectural and Lead Designer Services for Ardrossan Community
Campus

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71200000 - Architectural and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

A lead designer/architect is required to develop design proposals for the new Ardrossan
Community Campus. This is to be a highly energy efficient building and will be required to
meet challenging energy requirements. The successful supplier must appoint an appropriate
design team to support their activities and deliver the brief.

Due to the complexity of the project, the intention of the tender process is to select a design
partner rather than determine the finalised design for the new campus. This will allow
necessary consultation and engagement to take place with all internal and external
stakeholders such as pupils/parents, local community groups, local residents, sports clubs
etc to prepare a comprehensive list of requirements for the project and to ensure functional,
aesthetics and financial aspects are appropriately developed.

Existing traffic consultants SWECO and environmental consultants EnviroCentre will be part
of the above design team, as they have considerable prior experience of the site and its
conditions which we wish to transfer into new team.

This tender is using the Restricted Process. This is a two-stage procedure. The first stage is a
selection process where bidders capability, capacity and experience to perform the contract
is assessed via the ESPD. A shortlist of bidders will be identified from these responses.

The Invitation to Tender will be issued at the second stage. Only bidders who are shortlisted
in stage one will be invited to submit a tender. These bids will be assessed to determine the
most economically advantageous tender.



Page 4 to 8

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £580,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71221000 - Architectural services for buildings

71240000 - Architectural, engineering and planning services

71400000 - Urban planning and landscape architectural services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

A lead designer/architect is required to develop design proposals for the new Ardrossan
Community Campus. This is to be a highly energy efficient building and will be required to
meet challenging energy requirements. The successful supplier must appoint an appropriate
design team to support their activities and deliver the brief.

Due to the complexity of the project, the intention of the tender process is to select a design
partner rather than determine the finalised design for the new campus. This will allow
necessary consultation and engagement to take place with all internal and external
stakeholders such as pupils/parents, local community groups, local residents, sports clubs
etc to prepare a comprehensive list of requirements for the project and to ensure functional,
aesthetics and financial aspects are appropriately developed.

Existing traffic consultants SWECO and environmental consultants EnviroCentre will be part
of the above design team, as they have considerable prior experience of the site and its
conditions which we wish to transfer into new team.

This tender is using the Restricted Process. This is a two-stage procedure. The first stage is a



Page 5 to 8

selection process where bidders capability, capacity and experience to perform the contract
is assessed via the ESPD. A shortlist of bidders will be identified from these responses.

The Invitation to Tender will be issued at the second stage. Only bidders who are shortlisted
in stage one will be invited to submit a tender. These bids will be assessed to determine the
most economically advantageous tender.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 152-373636

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:373636-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 May 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 12 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 12 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 12 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

jmarchitects Limited

64 Queen Street

Edinburgh

EH2 4NA

Telephone

+44 1314646100

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 7 to 8

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £580,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

North Ayrshire Council have decided not to use Lots for this tender for the reason(s) stated
below:

Nature of the contract not suitable for Lots

(SC Ref:655664)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Kilmarnock Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, St Marnock Street,

Kilmarnock

KA1 1ED

Telephone

+44 1563550024

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-20T13:02:49+0100
	TCPDF




